

**No. 43157-2-II**

**THE COURT OF APPEALS**  
**State of Washington**

---

GRANVILLE CONDOMINIUM HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a  
Washington non-profit corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

v.

MICHAEL K. KUEHNER and BRENDA W. KUEHNER,  
husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

---

**Response and Opening Brief on Cross-Appeal**

---

David C. Smith WSBA #29824  
Law Offices of David Smith  
201 Saint Helens Avenue  
Tacoma WA 98402  
(253) 272-4777  
Attorney for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 4

ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

OTHER ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE KUEHNERS’ MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER CR 12(b)(6) BECAUSE NO STATUTE, CASE LAW, CONTRACT, OR LEGAL THEORY OBLIGATES THE KUEHNERS TO PAY GRANVILLE HOA THE ASSESSMENTS DUE BY THE INGELS. ....11

A. The Condominium Declaration Requires Condominium Owners, And Not Tenants-At-Will, To Pay The Assessments Listed In That Declaration.....13

B. The Kuehners’ Sporadic Payments of The Assessments Owed by The Ingels Did Not Establish An Ongoing Duty To Pay.....15

C. The Condominium Act, RCW 64.34, does not require that tenants pay assessments due by a condominium owner to a homeowners’ association.....17

D.	Quantum Meruit Does Not Establish An Ongoing Duty to Pay By The Kuehners. ....	19
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING ATTORNEY FEES TO THE KUEHNERS IN THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW PURSUANT TO (A) CR 11 AND RCW 4.84.185 BECAUSE GRANVILLE HOA DID NOT PRESENT ANY FAIRLY DEBATABLE ISSUES AND (B) RCW 64.34.455 BECAUSE GRANVILLE HOA BROUGHT AN ACTION WHICH IS NOT PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONDOMINIUM ACT. ....	21
A.	Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to CR 11 and RCW 4.84.185 Were Appropriate Because No Statute, Case Law, Contract, or Legal Theory Supported Granville HOA’s Contention That The Kuehners Were Responsible for Paying Assessments Due by The Ingels.....	21
B.	Attorney Fees and Costs Are Appropriate Under RCW 64.34.455 Because Granville HOA Brought Suit Under the Condominium Act Against Tenants, And Not Condominium Owners, as Provided by The Condominium Act.....	23
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING GRANVILLE HOA’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS BECAUSE THEIR ACTION WAS NOT THE TYPE UNDER WHICH ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS WERE PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION. ....	24
IV.	THE KUEHNERS ARE ENTITLED TO FEES FOR THESE APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS SINCE GRANVILLE HOA PRESENTS NO DEBATABLE ISSUES ON WHICH REASONABLE MINDS MIGHT DIFFER.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

A.F.A.B., Inc. v. Town of Old Orchard Beach, 639 A.2d 103 (Me.1994).....	19
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn.App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006).....	12
<i>Bellevue Pac. Ctr. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Bellevue Pac. Tower Condo. Ass'n</i> , 124 Wn.App.178, 100 P.3d 832 (2004).....	2, 14, 15, 25
Burton v. Lehman, 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	11
<i>Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn.App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	22, 25
Denver v. Fowler, 63 Wn.App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	11
<i>Do v. Farmer</i> , 127 Wn.App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005).....	21
<i>Dussault ex rel. Walker Van-Buren v. American Inter. Group, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 863, 99 P.3d 1256 (2004).....	11
Eaton v. Engelcke Mfg., Inc., 37 Wn.App. 677, 681 P.2d 1312 (1984).....	19
Haberman v. Wash Public Power Supply Sys., Inc., 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	11
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Inc. Co. of America</i> , 117 Wn.App.168, 68 P.3d 1093, <i>rev. den'd</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1021, 81 P.3d 119 (2003).....	22
Orwick v. Seattle, 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	12

*Skimming v. Boxer*,  
119 Wn.App. 748, 82 P.3d 707,  
*rev. den'd*, 152 Wn.2d 1016, 101 P.3d 108 (2004).....22

*Winsor Green Owners Association, Inc. v. Allied Signal et al.*,  
362 S.C. 12, 605 S.E.2d 750 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004).....1, 16

*Young v. Young*,  
164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

CR 8(a)(1)..... 11

CR 11.....4, 5, 21, 24

CR 12(b)(6).....3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 16, 26

RCW 4.84.185.....4, 5, 21, 24

RCW 64.32.090(13)..... 14

RCW 64.34.....17, 22, 23

RCW 64.34.455.....4, 5, 21, 23, 24

RCW 64.34.264(1)..... 14

RCW 64.34.364(10).....18, 19

RCW 64.34.364(12)..... 17

RCW 64.34.368.....23

Washington Real Property Desk Book,  
(Vol. II. 3d ed. 1997).....17, 18, 19
